
AGENDA

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 15th July, 2015, at 6.30 pm Ask for: Ann Hunter

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone 03000 416287

Refreshments will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership 

Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Dr F Armstrong, Mr I Ayres, Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A Bowles, Ms H Carpenter, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Dr D Cocker, Ms F Cox, Ms P Davies, 
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr S Inett, Mr A Ireland, Dr M Jones, Dr N Kumta, Dr E Lunt, Dr T Martin, 
Mr P J Oakford, Mr S Perks, Mr A Scott-Clark, Dr R Stewart, Cllr P Watkins and 
Cllr L Weatherly

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Chairman's Welcome 

2 Apologies and Substitutes 

To receive apologies for absence and notification of any 
substitutes



3 Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda for this Meeting 

To receive any declarations of Interest by Members in items on 
the agenda for this meeting 

4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 May 2015 (Pages 5 - 10)

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2015

5 One Public Estate Initiative (Pages 11 - 14)

To receive a report outlining the benefits of the One Public 
Estate Initiative and to consider whether to develop the 
opportunities arising from the initiative

6 Mental Health- Responding to a Crisis (Pages 15 - 26)

To note progress, support planned work across agencies and to 
agree the arrangements for reporting progress on the 
implementation of the Concordat to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

7 Update on Quality and the Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 27 - 32)

To receive a report on progress producing a Quality Report that 
fulfils the requirements set out in the Francis report and gives an 
overview of quality issues in Kent

8 Minutes of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards (Pages 33 - 44)

To note the minutes of local health and wellbeing boards as 
follows:

Dartford Gravesham and Swanley  - 17 June 2015
West Kent – 19 May 2015

9 Date of Next Meeting 16 September 2015 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694002

Tuesday, 7 July 2015



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 20 May 2015.

PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Mr I Ayres, Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), 
Ms H Carpenter, Mr A Scott-Clark, Ms P Davies, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr S Inett, 
Mr A Ireland, Dr M Jones, Mr P J Oakford, Dr M Philpott (Substitute for Dr F 
Armstrong) and Mrs D Tomalin (Substitute for Ms F Cox)
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr P Crick (Director of Environment, Planning & Enforcement), 
Mr T Godfrey (Policy Manager (Health)), Mr M Lobban (Director of Commissioning), 
Ms M Varshney (Consultant in Public Health) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal 
Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

142. Chairman's Welcome 
(Item 1)

(1) The chairman welcomed Deborah Tomalin (Head of Commissioning at NHS 
England) to the meeting. 

(2) Mr Gough reminded all board members that they had been invited to attend 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy event on 17 June at the Detling 
Showground to consider progress on the objectives of the strategy and 
discuss how recent developments such as the Five Year Forward View, the 
Care Act and the Better Care Fund might inform the way forward.  He said 276 
people had been invited and that Noel Plumridge (commentator and 
broadcaster) would facilitate the event.

(3) The chairman also said that Joanna Fathers, a colleague on the KCC 
graduate scheme, was working on behalf of the Board to review how the local 
health and wellbeing boards had developed with particular reference to their 
relationship with the Kent Board and also to look at how the Kent Board might 
develop its relationship with the voluntary sector.  He said she was arranging 
meetings with some HWB members, chairs of the local boards and others to 
collect views and observations with a view to presenting reports at the Health 
and Wellbeing Board on 16 September 2015.

143. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item 2)

(1) Apologies for absence were received from Dr F Armstrong, Cllr A Bowles, Mr 
Carter, Dr Cocker, Dr Lunt, Dr Kumta, Dr Martin, Mr Perks, Cllr Pugh, Dr 
Stewart and Cllr Weatherly.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



(2) Dr Philpott attended as substitute for Dr Armstrong. 

144. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda for this Meeting 
(Item 3)

Dr Bowes made a declaration of interest in Item 7 – Commissioning Plan for NHS 
England as he was GP with a contract with a GMS contract.  It was noted that the 
GPs present also had a similar interest.

145. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 March 2015 
(Item 4)

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2015 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the chairman.

146. Workforce 
(Item 5)

(1) The chairman welcomed Philippa Spicer (Local Director of Health Education 
England) and Tristan Godfrey (Policy Manager- Health) to the meeting.  Mrs 
Spicer said that the purpose of the paper being considered by the board was 
to provide more information about the work of Health Education Kent Surrey 
and Sussex and drew the board’s attention to the strategic planning framework 
set out in section 3 and the skills development strategy set out in section 5.  
She also said that more work was needed in relation to the health and social 
care integration agenda and the transformation of the workforce to meet the 
requirements of the shared vision of the future.  She concluded by referring to 
the paper by the chairman proposing the establishment of a task and finish 
group to consider strategic workforce issues. 

(2) The proposal to establish a workforce task and finish group was generally 
welcomed.  Comments were made about: specific local difficulties in recruiting 
GPs; the need to address immediate and short term difficulties recruiting other 
professional staff to ensure that Kent was able to recruit and retain a 
significant share of the national supply of doctors; the need to re-balance the 
commissioning of education and move away from annual planning cycles; and 
the value of the strategic workforce planning programme bringing HE KSS, the 
universities of Kent and Surrey and 10 CCGs across the region together.

(3) Resolved that: 

(a) The actions set out in the report from Health Education Kent Surrey and 
Sussex and actions to support the transformation of the workforce to 
meet a shared vision of the future be noted;

 
(b) A task and finish group be established to look specifically at strategic 

workforce issues and authority to agree the practical arrangements be 
delegated to the chairman, in consultation with other members of the 
board.

147. Kent and Medway Growth and Infrastructure Framework 
(Item 6)

Page 4



(1) The chairman welcomed Barbara Cooper (Corporate Director for Growth, 
Environment and Transport), Paul Crick (Director of Environment Planning and 
Enforcement), Mike Gilbert (Assistant Accountable Officer – Dartford 
Gravesham and Swanley CCG) and Dr Su Xavier (Consultant in Public Health 
Medicine – Dartford and Gravesham CCG) to the meeting.  

(2) Mr Crick gave a presentation (available on-line as an appendix to t
[...]
eliver hospital discharge 
services and the consequent impact on the flow of patients through A&E. It 
was suggested that recruitment to this sector be considered by the task and 
finish group on workforce. 

(4) Questions were also raised about how to get the best value from the 
Assurance Framework report and it was suggested that elements of it should 
be considered by local health and wellbeing boards.

Page 7



(5) The need to consider plans for winter resilience and learn lessons from last 
year was acknowledged. 

(6) Resolved that:
(a) Concerns regarding reporting and recording breastfeeding rates 

continue to be raised with relevant partners;
(b) Assurance be sought from NHS England on actions for improving the 

uptake of 2-dose MMR vaccination amongst 5 year olds;
(c) Assurance be sought from NHS England on actions for improving the 

uptake of flu vaccination in the target population; 
(d) Assurance be sought from CCGs and Social Care on plans for ensuring 

capacity and capability of local systems to address potential demands 
during winter 2015/16. 

150. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Exception Report 
(Item 9)

(1) Mr Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health) introduced the report which set out 
key excerpts of the JSNA chapter summaries that had been refreshed for 
2014/15.  He said the report had been delayed because of pressure on 
previous agendas for meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

(2) Resolved that the report be noted. 

151. Minutes of the Children's Health and Wellbeing Board 
(Item 10)

Resolved that the minutes of the meetings of the Children’s Health and Wellbeing 
Boards held on 3 February and 25 March 2015 be noted. 

152. Minutes of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards 
(Item 11)

Resolved that the minutes of local health and wellbeing boards be noted as follows:

Ashford – 22 April 2015
Canterbury and Coastal – 25 March 2015
Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley – 15 April 2015
South Kent Coast – 20 January 2015
Swale – 18 March 2015
Thanet – 12 February 2015
West Kent – 20 January 2015. 

153. Date of Next Meeting - 15 July 2015 
(Item 12)

Page 8



To: Health and WellBeing Board

Subject: One Public Estate Initiative

Classification: Unrestricted 

Submitted by: Director of Infrastructure 

Date:  15 July 2015

Summary: Kent County Council has been a part of the One Public Estates 
(OPE) Initiative since September 2014, which builds upon the work 
undertaken to date bringing opportunities for all parts of the Public Sector 
across Kent to work collaboratively with regard to public property and land. 
This paper identifies the opportunity for the OPE initiative to work across the 
Health Estates in Kent and support the delivery of Kent’s Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2014-17. 

Recommendations 
The Board is asked to take note of the benefits and examples of how OPE 
has supported health and social care integration in other parts of the country 
and consider whether this should be explored further with regards to Kent’s 
delivery of Health and Social Care.

If the board feel that they would like to develop the opportunities that OPE 
could present to them they are asked to endorse the creation of an asset 
collaboration mechanism through a sub group. The group would provide a 
place and space for partners to work through estates issues to achieve 
outcomes such as joint accommodation strategies, develop design principles 
and guidance for estates decisions and explore opportunities for a framework 
of charges across the estates.

1 Background

1.1The One Public Estate (OPE) programme is designed to facilitate and 
enable public sector bodies to work collaboratively on property and land 
matters. It is felt that by adopting the principles of OPE, the Kent Health 
and Wellbeing board will enable collaboration opportunities to be identified 
and encourage outcomes such as joint accommodation strategies across 
the Health Estates in Kent to be achieved. It will also provide a platform to 
analyse whether Estates management can sometimes be a barrier to 
integration or indeed whether it is actually a tool that can be used to 
instigate it.  The proper utilisation of the health and care estate was 
identified during the roundtable discussion with Simon Stevens in January 
considering how to tackle the barriers to achieving the Five Year Forward 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



View in Kent as one of several key areas that need to be looked at in 
detail. The strategic benefits of considering estates across Kent are wider 
than the benefits of any particular scheme.  

1.2The Department of Health (DoH) has recently published the Local Estate 
Strategy requirements which set out the need for all CCGs, by the end of 
2015, to have plans in place that cover the primary care estate along with 
community care and non-clinical estate. The strategy provides a guide to 
CCGs as to how the DoH sees engaging and working with public 
stakeholders as a key driver to delivering their 5 year forward view and the 
associated New Models of Care. There will be a need for Local Estate 
Forums (LEFs) to be developed across Kent, the DoH strategy does 
recognise that there may already be suitable forums set up in which the 
LEF can slip into. It also makes clear the links with the One Public Estate 
Programme and that local health economies are expected to participate in 
exploring opportunities across the wider public sector.  

1.3Over the last two years KCC Property Services and various Estates 
partners within the NHS have endeavoured to work collaboratively with all 
internal and external partners across Kent ensuring that opportunities to 
work in a coordinated manner are identified and progressed. Asset 
collaboration has taken place between KCC and NHS partners such as 
NHS Property company, KMPT and KCHT and has involved:

-  sharing data regarding the assets within each portfolio
-  mapping all data 
-  identifying opportunities for rationalisation or joint pro
[...]
ow the programme would enhance the service delivery, 
generate capital receipts through disposal of buildings and reduce the 
running costs across both organisations. 

3.4 Assets have already been mapped across all public sectors in Kent, via 
OPE and e-pims, and these can be overlaid with Central Government assets 
to identify opportunities in which all public sector property can provide 
integration and collaboration solutions to delivering the local clinical strategies. 
The data that is mapped can be as high level or detailed  as is required and 
can drill down to ward by ward level to identify a comprehensive picture of 
assets that are currently used or could potentially be used to deliver integrated 
health and social care. 

3.5 OPE could add support and further increase the local profile of the 
integrated work that is already being undertaken across Kent. It equally could 
provide opportunities such as accessing procurement frameworks via Teckal 
arrangements between public sector partners. 

3.6 Care pathways could be identified to show how local commissioning plans 
can be delivered and OPE can provide support to this process by showing 
how estates can assist with the delivery as well as identify what property is 
required and how this will be developed. 

 
4. Recommendation to the Board:

4.1 The Board is asked to take note of the benefits and examples of how OPE 
has supported health and social care integration in other parts of the country 
and consider whether this should be explored further with regards to Kent’s 
delivery of Health and Social Care. 

4.2 If the Board feel that they would like to develop the opportunities that OPE 
could present to them they are asked to endorse the creation of an asset 
collaboration mechanism through a sub group. The group would provide a 
place and space for partners to work through estates issues to achieve 
outcomes such as joint accommodation strategies, develop design principles 
and guidance for estates d
[...]
 now 
been replaced by Ann Lisseman, Detective Superintendent, Head of Criminal Justice 
Department, Strategic Partnerships Command, Kent Police.

3.2. Membership of the Kent & Medway Concordat Steering Group includes the Kent and 
Medway Clinical Commissioning Groups (with West Kent CCG as the lead CCG); 
South East Coast Ambulance Service (SECAmb); Kent & Medway NHS and Social Care 
Partnership Trust (KMPT); Kent Police; Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust; 
Medway Council; Kent County Council; South East Commissioning Support Unit; 
South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust; and Medway NHS Foundation 
Trust, West Kent Mind, Samaritans, Healthwatch and the Magistrates Association.

3.3. Kent and Medway Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat declaration and initial action 
plan was published in December 2014 in line with national guidance. (See 
background papers).

3.4. The Steering Group developed a Multi-agency Action plan to enable the Concordat’s 
core principles and outcomes to be delivered locally (see attached).  The plan is 
organised to address the four domains set out at 2.3.  The Action Plan was last 
updated in May 2015. The original plan of four working sub groups to oversee 
delivery of the action plan changed in May 2015. Following a review there was a 
recognition that some of the concordat work was duplication of core business 
already being undertaken by each agency.  There will be two focused Task and Finish 
groups which can show tangible outcomes to achieve the core principles of the 
Concordat, ensuring the group’s limited resources are better utilised.  One of the 
task and finish groups will focus on section 136 reductions in line with the mandate 
from central government and as locally this is an urgent area to resolve.  The second 

Page 16



NHS West Kent Clinical Commissioning Group

group will focus on the prevention agenda and on supporting people following a 
mental health crisis. Key performance indicators have been developed
[...]
cordat

7.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to agree to the governance framework of 
the concordat group reporting annually on progress to the Kent Health and 

Wellbeing board.

Page 23



NHS West Kent Clinical Commissioning Group

Lead officer contact:
Dave Holman, Head of Mental Health Commissioning, NHS West Kent CCG

Phone: (01732) 376091, Email: dave.holman@nhs.net 

Ann Lisseman, Detective Superintendent, Head of Criminal Justice Department, Strategic 
Partnerships Command, Kent Police

Phone: (01622) 652036, Email: ann.lisseman@kent.pnn.police.uk 

Penny Southern, Director of Disabled Children, Adult Learning Disability and Mental Health, 
Kent County Council.

Phone 03000 415505, Email: penny.southern@kent.gov.uk

Author
Dave Holman, Head of Mental Health Commissioning, NHS West Kent CCG
Phone: (01732) 376091, Email: dave.holman@nhs.net 

Background papers
Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat - 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/281242/3
6353_Mental_Health_Crisis_accessible.pdf

Kent and Medway Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat - 
http://www.kent.police.uk/about_us/attachments/Kent_and_Medway_Mental_Health_Con
cordat.pdf 

Letter from Norman Lamb and Mike Penning: Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat: Making 
Change Happen in your Area

Letter_Making 
Change Happen

Page 24

mailto:dave.holman@nhs.net
mailto:ann.lisseman@kent.pnn.police.uk
mailto:penny.southern@kent.gov.uk
mailto:dave.holman@nhs.net
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/281242/36353_Mental_Health_Crisis_accessible.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/281242/36353_Mental_Health_Crisis_accessible.pdf
http://www.kent.police.uk/about_us/attachments/Kent_and_Medway_Mental_Health_Concordat.pdf
http://www.kent.police.uk/about_us/attachments/Kent_and_Medway_Mental_Health_Concordat.pdf


Summary:  

This paper updates the Board on progress regarding producing a Quality Report 
that fulfils the requirements set out in the Francis report and gives an overview of 
quality issues in Kent.
Issues affecting the quality of health and social care service to the public are often 
complex and rely on effective partnership working with other parts of the system. 
Whilst issues for individual services are addressed by their commissioners, there 
is a potential role for the Board in addressing the complex issues that affect the 
experiences of patients and service users.
Many of those issues are already known and there is activity to address them. 
This report aims to identify the highest priority issues, plan how to understand 
what activity is happening to address them, and how to update the Board on 
progress.

The Board is asked to agree that:

(a) The Quality Report has effectively identified the potential priorities for 
the Board

(b) The Board has identified which issues will form the priorities of the 
Board

(c) Where there is no existing working group, Healthwatch Kent 
coordinate a group to understand current activity in each priority

(d) There is a regular update to the Board on progress coordinated by 
Healthwatch Kent

 

By: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health 
Reform
Steve Inett, Chief Executive Healthwatch Kent

To: Health and Wellbeing Board, 15 July 2015

Subject: Update on Quality and the Health and Wellbeing 
Board

Classification: Unrestricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



1. Introduction

The quality of health and social care service members of the public receive 
can be impacted by a range of complex factors. A paper was presented to the 
Kent Health & Wellbeing Board (KHWBB) in September 2014 recommending 
a regular report coordinated by Healthwatch Kent (HWK) that fulfilled the 
requirements set out in the Francis report and gave an overview of quality 
issues in Kent.

The aim of the report is to assist forward planning by Board membership 
organisations and agree priorities for consideration by the Board.

[...]
te a group to understand current activity in each priority

(d) There is a regular update to the Board on progress coordinated by 
Healthwatch Kent

Page 29



Contact Details 

Steve Inett

Chief Executive Officer
Healthwatch Kent
Email: steve@healthwatchkent.co.uk
Tel: 07702 911143

Page 30

mailto:steve@healthwatchkent.co.uk


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Dartford Gravesham and Swanley Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on Wednesday 17 June 2015.

Present:
Councillor Roger Gough – Kent County Council (Chairman)
Councillor Ann Allen – Dartford Borough Council
Councillor David Turner – Gravesham Borough Council
Councillor Tony Searles - Sevenoaks District Council & Swanley Town Council
Sheri Green
Graham Harris
Hayley Brooks 

Dartford Borough Council
Dartford Borough Council
Sevenoaks District Council

Tristan Godfrey Kent County Council
Melanie Norris 
Sarah Kilkie

Gravesham Borough Council
Gravesham Borough Council

Su Xavier Clinical Commissioning Group
Debbie Stock
Dr Liz Lunt

Clinical Commissioning Group
Clinical Commissioning Group

Stuart Collins Kent County Council
Cecilia Yardley Healthwatch

76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Lesley Bowles, and it was noted 
that Hayley Brooks was attending on her behalf.

The Chairman, Councillor Gough welcomed Councillor David Turner to his 
first meeting of the Board.  Councillor Turner was replacing Jane Cribbons as 
the Member representative for Gravesham Borough Council as a result of the 
recent political changes arising from the Local Government elections in May.

Councillor Gough expressed his thanks to Councillor Cribbons for her hard 
work and commitment to the Board over the past three years.

77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made.

78. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the Dartford Gravesham and Swanley Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 15 A
[...]
n the summer.  

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Hayley Brook reported that Cllr Cook had stepped down and therefore there would be a 
new member representative for Sevenoaks. 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the West Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is on Tuesday 21st July 2015 
at 4 – 6pm in the Committee Room, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling 
ME19 4LZ.  

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 May 2015
	5 One Public Estate Initiative
	6 Mental Health- Responding to a Crisis
	7 Update on Quality and the Health and Wellbeing Board
	8 Minutes of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards
	Minutes_WK_HWB_190515v3




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 15 July 2015.

PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Mr I Ayres, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr M Gilbert 
(Substitute), Mr S Inett, Mr A Ireland, Dr M Jones, Dr N Kumta, Dr E Lunt, 
Dr T Martin, Ms J Mookherjee (Substitute), Cllr K Pugh (Substitute), Dr R Stewart, 
Mrs D Tomalin (Substitute) and Cllr P Watkins

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

154. Chairman's Welcome 
(Item 1)

(1) The Chairman made announcements relating to the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy event in June and the Charter for Homeless Health.  

(2) He said that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy event on the 17 June had 
been attended by over 100 colleagues from the health and social care system 
and that it had been an interesting morning with a stimulating debate led by 
Noel Plumridge.

(3) He also said the workshops at the event had generated ideas for improving 
ways of working together and a report on how they might be implemented 
would be made to the Health and Wellbeing Board later in the year. 

(4) He thanked those who had attended and said a similar event was planned for 
2016.

(5) The Chairman referred to the briefing note about the Homeless Health Charter 
that had been circulated to members of the board and said he would sign it, on 
behalf of the board, if members were happy for him to do so.

(6) The Chairman said links to Police training DVDs had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting and that they were useful background information for 
item 6 on the agenda – Mental Health- Mental Health Responding to a Crisis.

155. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Dr Armstrong, Dr Bowes, Cllr Bowles, Mrs 
H Carpenter, Mr Carter, Dr Cocker, Ms F Cox, Ms Davies, Mr Oakford, Mr Perks, Mr 
Scott-Clark and Cllr Weatherly.  Cllr Pugh, Ms Tomalin, Mr Gilbert and Mrs 
Mookherjee attended as substitutes for Cllr Bowles, Ms Cox, Ms Davies and Mr 
Scott-Clark respectively. 



2

156. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda for this Meeting 
(Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest. 

157. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 May 2015 
(Item 4)

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2015 are correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the chairman.

158. One Public Estate Initiative 
(Item 5)

(1) Rebecca Spore (Director of Infrastructure) and Ros Adby (Property Asset 
Strategy Manager) introduced the report which asked the board to review the 
benefits and examples of how the One Public Estates (OPE) initiative had 
supported health and social care integration in other parts of the country, and 
to consider whether this should be explored further in relation to the delivery of 
health and social care in Kent. The report also asked the board to consider the 
establishment of an asset collaboration sub-group.

(2) Ms Spore described the OPE initiative and circulated a diagram from the 
Department of Health’s Local Estates Strategy that had been published in 
June 2015 and required all CCGs to have plans in place by the end of 2015 
covering the primary care estate, community care and non-clinical estate.

(3) In response to questions and comments Ms Spore said that: the OPE initiative 
in Kent was bringing together public sector partners including NHS Property 
Services and some acute trusts; estate requirements needed to be driven by 
commissioning and service needs; KCC retained the freehold of schools run 
as academies; and was well placed to maximise opportunities to make more 
effective and efficient use of the public estate locally.

(4) During discussion concerns were raised about: committing resources to 
another initiative when organisations, particularly those not present, were 
“lean” and were facing challenges to deliver strategies and services within 
existing resources, as well as the complexity of primary care ownership and 
the ownership of all the estate used to deliver public services.

(5) Interviews carried out by Healthwatch had identified premises and estates as 
an issue.  

(6) A pilot project to identify opportunities and to consider how the OPE might be 
implemented locally was suggested.

(7) Resolved that:
(a) Proposals for a pilot scheme to answer specific questions relating to 

estates be developed using an existing local project(s); 



3

(b) Consideration be given to how the Department of Health’s Local Estate 
Strategy and the requirement to establish local estates forums might fit 
with wider collaboration and integration of service commissioning and to 
possible links with the local health and wellbeing boards and the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.

159. Mental Health- Responding to a Crisis 
(Item 6)

(1) The Chairman welcomed Dave Holman (Head of Mental Health 
Commissioning), DS Ann Lisseman, (Head of Criminal Justice Department, 
Strategic Partnerships Command - Kent Police), Penny Southern (Director of 
Disabled Children, Adults Learning Disability and Mental Health - KCC), Tim 
Woodhouse (Public Health Programme Manager - KCC), Malcolm 
McFrederick (Director of Operations – Kent and Medway NHS & Social Care 
Partnership Trust), Inspector Wayne Goodwin (Kent Police), Debbie Wade 
(Kent Police) and Sue Scamell (Mental Health Commissioning Manager - 
KCC) and invited them to give a presentation.  A copy of the presentation is 
available on-line as an appendix to these minutes.  

(2) In response to questions and comments the presenters gave the following 
further information.

(a) One of the keys to reducing the number of detentions under Section 
136 of the Mental Health Act 1983 was communication with and training 
for police officers as well as having systems in place with partners.

(b) The Concordat was aiming for a consistent approach to crisis care 
while simultaneously recognising local needs and priorities.  For 
example, West Kent had commissioned a Crisis Café in response to 
local need and the local community safety partnership had considered 
the Concordat.

(c) Work was underway to bring services for the treatment and 
management of Personality Disorders together with  a view to  reducing 
the number of detentions under Section 136, the numbers presenting at 
A&E and the numbers repeatedly phoning 111 as well providing 
appropriate and timely interventions to those in need.

(d) A mental health nurse was on duty in the Kent Police Control Room to 
give advice to officers on the ground. It was anticipated that in the 
future nurses and unmarked ambulances would be deployed to ensure 
individuals received appropriate health assessment and service.

(e) All front line police officers received mandatory training in dealing with 
people with mental health issues annually.

(f) Using a reduction in the Section 136 detentions was a crude measure 
and it was intended to develop and refine the indicators within the 
Concordat as data improved.

(g) Service users had requested a single point of contact.



4

(h) In response to a comment about the need for regular updates and 
specific data on improvements to and development of services, Mr 
Holman said the development of mental health services to avoid crisis 
and aid recovery was seen as an incremental process.  The Concordat 
provided strategic direction and a mandate to work through specific 
issues resulting in specific outcomes.

(i) An action plan for every Crisis Concordat nationally was available on 
the Crisis Concordat website and the action plan for Kent was currently 
being refined.

(4) Resolved that:
(a) The work of the Kent and Medway Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat 

be supported;

(b) The governance framework of the Concordat group reporting progress 
annually to the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board be agreed;

(c) A report tracking the progress and impact of the Concordat be 
considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board within the next 6-9 
months;

(d) Outcome 4 – People with Mental Health are supported to live well – of 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy be reviewed. 

160. Update on Quality and the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(Item 7)

(1) Steve Inett (Chief Executive – Healthwatch) introduced Libby Lines ( volunteer 
with Healthwatch) and paid tribute to the work she had done in conducting 
interviews and collating the information.  He then gave a presentation, a copy 
of which is available on-line as an appendix to these minutes. 

(2) During the discussion the importance and value of the public voice was 
recognised particularly in relation to finance, workforce and local engagement.

(3) The need to avoid duplication and ensure any workplan focussed on areas 
where the patient and Healthwatch perspective added value to the work of the 
board was acknowledged.

(4) The board was reminded of the work being undertaken by the Integration 
Pioneer Group to bring providers into the discussion and to support the 
Workforce Task and Finish Group to ensure no omissions or duplication.  The 
Board was also informed that the Kent Integration Pioneer was part of various 
bids including an EU bid to become a test bed site to service local sites of 
innovation.

(5) The role of Healthwatch in: challenging assumptions about what should be 
communicated; retaining focus on key messages; and advising about the 
methods of communication and engagement was acknowledged. 



5

(6) Resolved that: 

(a) The priorities identified in the Quality Report form the priorities for the 
board;

(b) Healthwatch be asked to prepare a further report on messages to be 
communicated to the public in conjunction with the Integration Pioneer 
Communications Group;

(c) A regular report on progress, co-ordinated by Healthwatch, be received 
by the board.

161. Minutes of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards 
(Item 8)

Resolved that the minutes of local health and wellbeing boards be noted as follows:
Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley – 17 June 2015
West Kent – 19 May 2015.

162. Date of Next Meeting 16 September 2015 
(Item 9)


